

No. 23-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, INTERIM DIRECTOR,
SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF 138 WOMEN HURT BY PLANNED
PARENTHOOD ABORTIONS AND THE
NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION “AND THEN
THERE WERE NONE” AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALLAN E. PARKER, JR.
Counsel of Record
for Amici Curiae

MARY BROWNING
R. CLAYTON TROTTER
THE JUSTICE FOUNDATION
8023 Vantage Drive,
Suite 1275
San Antonio, TX 78233
(210) 614-7157
aparker@txjf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
<i>Amici</i> 138 Women Hurt by Planned Parenthood Abortions.....	1
<i>Amicus</i> “And Then There Were None”.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Planned Parenthood wants Federal Courts to award it State Medicaid funds, short-circuiting the democratic process in South Carolina.....	5
A. Planned Parenthood provides no credible rationale for Federal Courts to shoehorn abortion providers into every State Medicaid program in the country.....	6
II. <i>Amici</i> experiences demonstrate that the abortion industry regularly perpetrates harm on women, a violation of responsibilities of Medicaid providers	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. <i>As Amici Women Hurt by Abortion</i> attest, abortion providers have demonstrated that their loyalty is to abortion, at the expense of their clients (See Footnote 3).....	8
From Testimony of Joetta, a Planned Parenthood Client	8
From Testimony of Donna, a Planned Parenthood Client	9
From Testimony of Virginia, a Planned Parenthood Client	9
From Testimony of Laurie, a Planned Parenthood Client	10
From Testimony of Mary, a Planned Parenthood Client	10
B. <i>Amici “And Then There Were None”</i> (an organization to support former employees of Planned Parenthood and of the Abortion Industry) corroborate the experience of <i>Amici Women Hurt by Planned Parenthood Abortions</i> , and give an inside look at the abortion industry’s self-interested agenda	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
From Testimony of Eva, former Planned Parenthood clinical staffer	12
From Testimony of Mayra, former Planned Parenthood Clinic Manager	13
From Testimony of L., former Planned Parenthood Clinical Office Staffer— Inadequate Staff Training	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX — NAMES OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 138 WOMEN HURT BY PLANNED PARENTHOOD ABORTIONS.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	1
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	6, 8
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	3
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	6
<i>Health and Hospital Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan. & Preventative Health Servs., Inc v. Smith</i> , 913 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 530 F 3rd 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>)	3, 11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	1, 4
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
Other Authorities	
American Medical Association, Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, Opinion 2.1.1 Informed Consent https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/ethics/informed-consent	2
Exec. Order No 2017-15, 41-9 S.C. State Reg. 7 (Sept. 22, 2017)	5
Coleman, Priscilla, “Abortion and Mental Health: Quantitative 2 Synthesis and Analysis of Research Published 1995-2009,” The British Journal of Psychiatry (2011) 199, 180-186, DOI: 10.1192/bjp.bp.110.07723 (A meta-analysis of 22 studies.)	2
